
Ch. 598 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1994 1250 

Presented to the governor May 5, 1994 
Signed by the governor May 6, 1994, 4:58 pm. 

‘ CHAPTEl{5_99-—H.F.No. 1919 

VETOED 

CHAPTER 600-H.F.No. 2365 

An act relating to traflic regulations; making technical changes; removing requirement 
for auxiliary low beam lights to be removed or covered when snowplow blade removed,- 
requiring seat belts for commercial motor vehicles; allowing transportation within state of 
raw farm and fiirest products exceeding maximum weight limitation by not more than ten 
percent; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections 169. 743; and 169.851, subdivision 5; 
Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, sections 169.122, subdivision 5; 169.47, subdivision 1; 
169.522, subdivision 1; 169.56, subdivision 5,‘ 169.686, subdivision 1; and 221.0314, subdivi- 
sion 10. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 169.122, subdivi- 

sion 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. EXCEPTION. This section does not apply to the possession or 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by passengers in: 

(1) a bus operated under a charter as defined in section 221.011, subdivision 
20; or 

(2) a vehicle providing‘ limousine service as defined in section -168:9-1+, sub- 
3-5 _22L§Az §11%1_i!iA>11_ 1- 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement, section 169.47, subdivision 1, 
is amended to read: 

“Subdivision 1. MISDEMEANOR; EXCEPTIONS. (a) It is unlawful and 
punishable as hereinafter provided for any person to drive or for the owner to 
cause or knowingly permit to be driven on any highway any vehicle or combina- 
tion of vehicles which is in such unsafe condition as to endanger any person, or 
which does not contain those parts or is not at all times equipped with such 
lamps and other equipment in proper condition and adjustment as required in 
this chapter, or which is equipped in any manner in violation of this chapter, or 
for any person to do any act_forbidden or fail to perform any act required under 
this chapter. 
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